

No. 23-3089

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

IN RE: MERCK MUMPS VACCINE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CHATOM PRIMARY CARE, P.C., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

MERK & CO., INC., *Defendant-Appellant*.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(No. 2:12-cv-03555, Judge Honorable Chad F. Kenney)

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

RANDY STUTZ
KATHLEEN BRADISH
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 304-0195
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org
kbradish@antitrustinstitute.org

JOSHUA P. DAVIS
MATTHEW SUMMERS
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 906-0684
jdavis@bm.net
msummers@bm.net

Amicus Curiae

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Antitrust Institute*

November 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. An Independent Misrepresentation Exception to <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Immunity Is Consistent with the Weight of Precedent.....	8
II. An Independent Misrepresentation Exception Would Not Impinge Upon the Values that the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine Protects.....	12
III. An Independent Misrepresentation Exception Can Be Easily Administrable	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	10, 14
<i>Amphastar Pharms. Inc. v. Momenta Pharms., Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Cal. Motor Trans. Co. v. Trucking Unltd.</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pac. Westbound Conf.</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966).....	10
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	11
<i>E. R.R. Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	11
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	11
<i>Pro. Real Est. Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	15
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conf. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	10
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	9
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 11

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... 7, 11

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model Rule 8.49

FTC Staff,
Enforcement Perspective on the *Noerr-Pennington Doctrine*
(2006)..... 14

Harry S. Gerla,
Federal Antitrust Law and the Flow of Consumer Information,
42 Syracuse L. Rev. 1029 (1991)..... 12

Joseph Farrell et al.,
Standard Setting, Patents, and Hold-Up,
74 Antitrust L.J. 603 (2007) 11

TREATISES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law ¶ 782b (3d ed. 2008) 12

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

In re Union Oil Co. of Cal.,
138 F.T.C. 1 (2004)..... 14
